

# 09-4630-cr

*To be Argued By:*

JONATHAN S. FREIMANN

---

---

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-4630-cr

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

ANTONIO LASAGA

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

DAVID B. FEIN

*United States Attorney*

*District of Connecticut*

JONATHAN S. FREIMANN

*Assistant United States Attorney*

ROBERT M. SPECTOR

*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of the Facts.....	7
A. The offense and related conduct.....	7
B. The first sentencing.....	11
C. The first appeal.....	15
D. The resentencing.....	16
E. The second appeal.....	20
F. The <i>Crosby</i> remand.....	21
Summary of Argument.....	24
Argument.....	26
I. The district court’s decision, on the <i>Crosby</i> remand, that it would not have imposed a different sentence under an advisory Guidelines regime was both procedurally and substantively reasonable.....	26

A. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	26
B. Discussion. . . . .	29
II. This case lacks the unusual circumstances that would require reassignment to a new district judge should it be remanded. . . . .	35
A. Governing Law. . . . .	35
B. Discussion. . . . .	35
Conclusion. . . . .	40
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004).....	26
<i>Exxon Chemical Patents, Inc. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Barresi</i> , 361 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>United States v. Bermingham</i> , 855 F.2d 925 (2d Cir. 1988).....	30, 34
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Borrego</i> , 388 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2004).....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 557 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28, 39
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. DeMott</i> , 513 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2008).....	35, 38

<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 604 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Lasaga</i> , 328 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5, 15, 36
<i>United States v. Lasaga</i> , No. 03-1592, 2005 WL 1527762 (2d Cir. June 27, 2005). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ravelo</i> , 370 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Robin</i> , 553 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977).....	35, 37
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1254 (2005).....	6, 21
<i>United States v. Shuster</i> , 331 F.3d 294 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 475 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992).....	6, 21

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2252. . . . . 4  
18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . . vi  
18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . . *passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 3742. . . . . vi

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . . vi  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32. . . . . *passim*

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3. . . . . 2, 11, 18, 19  
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0. . . . . *passim*  
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.3. . . . . *passim*
